
 

1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

27 March 2024 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held at these offices 
(Council Chamber) on Monday 8 April 2024 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be 
transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Cabinet Membership: 
 
K Mills Leader of the Council 
J L Pout Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Transport, Licensing and Environmental Services 
S H Beer Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change 

and Environment 
E A Biggs Portfolio Holder for Planning and Built Environment 
P M Brivio Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and Education 
C D Zosseder Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property 
 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 5) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

3    RECORD OF DECISIONS (Pages 6-22) 
 

 The decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 March 2024 numbered 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

CAB 80 to CAB 93 (inclusive) are attached. 
  

 ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES   
 

 To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 
specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda. 
  

 
EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

 
4    VULNERABLE TENANT POLICY (Pages 23-50) 

 
 To consider the attached report of the Head of Housing. 

 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and Education 
  

5    DEAL BEACH MANAGEMENT PLAN 2023/24-2025/26 (Pages 51-55) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Property Assets. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property  
  

 
EXECUTIVE - NON-KEY DECISIONS  

 
6    RENOVATION OF FORMER HAIR SALON AT 9 SHERIDAN ROAD, DOVER TO 

PROVIDE EXTENDED FACILITIES FOR CROSSLINKS YOUTH AND 
COMMUNITY HUB (Pages 56-59) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Property Assets. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property 
  

7    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Page 60) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
  
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
  

 
EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

 
8    EXTERNAL PRINT PROCUREMENT FOR ELECTIONS AND ELECTORAL 

REGISTRATION (Pages 61-64) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change and     



 

3 

                        Environment  
  

9    DOVER DISTRICT CREMATORIUM PROJECT (Pages 65-75) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Place and Growth. 
 
Responsibility: Leader of the Council 
  

10    DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - REGIONAL CAPACITY BUILDING 
GRANT FOR DOVER'S WESTERN HEIGHTS (Pages 76-96) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Place and Growth. 
 
Responsibility: Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Community and  
                        Corporate Property 
  

11    DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - ROMAN PAINTED HOUSE AND 
ROMAN LAWN, DOVER (Pages 97-109) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Place and Environment). 
  
Responsibility: Leader of the 
[...]
epresentations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

5

Agenda Item No 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: katebatty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: KBS/CABRCD 
Your ref:  
Date: 6 March 2024 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CABINET: RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Please find attached the Record of Decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on Monday, 4 
March 2024.  Unless otherwise indicated within the schedule, these decisions may be called 
in for scrutiny, provided notice is given to me in writing by 10.00am on Tuesday, 13 March 
2024. 
 
The call-in procedures are set out at paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules.  Call-in may be activated by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Controlling Group Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any three 
non-executive Members.  The reasons for calling in an item must be given. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Kate Batty-Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 3



[This page intentionally left blank] 
 

 

7



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 4 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor K Mills 

 
Councillors:  
 

J L Pout 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
P M Brivio 
C D Zosseder 
 

Also Present: Councillor M Bates 
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor N S Kenton 
Councillor M J Nee 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
Councillor C A Vinson 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Housing 
Head of Place and Growth 
Head of Property Assets 
Regeneration Delivery Manager 
Senior Housing Policy Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 

8



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 80  
4.3.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 March 2024 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.   
  
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 81  
4.3.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 
 
 

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest. 
 
 

 
 

9



 

 

13 March 2024 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 82  
4.3.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 March 2024 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 5 February 2024, 
as detailed in decision numbers CAB 69 to CAB 79, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
 
 
 

None.  Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 5 February 
2024. 
 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 83  
4.3.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
No 
 
Implementation 
Date 

SECTION 25 REPORT 
 
It was agreed that the report be noted and taken into account when 
considering the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
2024/25-2027/28. 
  
 
 
 

None. The Council’s 
Section 151 Officer 
is required under 
the Local 
Government Act 
2003 (Section 25) 
to report to 
Members on the 
robustness of the 
estimates used for 
the purposes of the 
budget calculations 

 
 

10



 

 

7 March 2024 so that Members 
can take it into 
account when 
considering the 
annual budget and 
Council Tax 
precept. In this 
instance, Members’ 
attention is drawn 
to two significant 
factors that could 
p
[...]
s 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 March 2024 

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - THIRD QUARTER 
2023/24 
 
It was agreed that the Council’s Strategic Performance Dashboard for the 
Third Quarter 2023/24 be noted.  
 
 
 

None.  The Strategic 
Performance 
Dashboard 
provides an 
overview of how 
the Council and 
East Kent Services 
are performing 
against a number 
of key performance 
indicators as a 
means of 
measuring whether 
the Council is 
achieving its aims 
and objectives.  
 
The Strategic 
Performance 
Dashboard – Third 
Quarter 2023/24 
covers the period 
from October to 
December 2023. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 90  
4.3.24 
Open 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 

None.  
 

 
 

18



 

 

 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
Immediate 

(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 91  
4.3.24 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 March 2024 

DOVER BEACON (BENCH STREET EAST) PROJECT 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the award of the first-stage design and build contract 
(Preconstruction Services Agreement) to Jenner Contractors 
Limited be approved. 

  
(b)  That a package of further surveys and design work as described
[...]
itive 
impact to existing and prospective 
tenants since it prescribes the use 
of reasonable adjustments to 
services where the tenant has been 
identified as vulnerable. 
 

No mitigations are required 
currently. 

49



 

10 

Sexual 
Orientation 
 

High Positive The Policy will have a positive 
impact to existing and prospective 
tenants since it prescribes the use 
of reasonable adjustments to 
services where the tenant has been 
identified as vulnerable. 
 

No mitigations are required 
currently. 

 

 

 

50



Dover District Council 

Subject: DEAL BEACH MANAGEMENT PLAN 2023/24-2025/26 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 8 April 

Report of: David Parish, Head of Property Assets 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Charlotte Zosseder, Portfolio Holder for 
Community and Corporate Property 

Decision Type: Key Decision  

Classification: Unrestricted  

Purpose of the report: • Seek Cabinet approval to accept Environment Agency 
capital grant funding to the sum of £449,000 for the period 
2023/24 to 2025/26. 

• Seek Cabinet approval to undertake coastal protection 
works on the sea defences between Oldstairs Bay and 
North Deal (Sandown Castle). 

Recommendation: Cabinet approves the following actions: 

1. Acceptance of a Flood and Coastal Risk Management 
Capital Grant from the Environment Agency, and 
management of the coastline in accordance with the Isle 
of Grain to South Foreland Shoreline Management Plan. 

2. Procurement of the coastal protection works under the 
select tender framework of the East Kent Engineering 
Partnership. 

 

1. Summary 

A Business Case has recently been prepared by the East Kent Engineering 
Partnership in consultation with Dover District Council and the Environment Agency. 
The business case outlines indicative standards of beach protection against the risk of 
coastal flooding. This proposes a 2-year beach management plan to address the 
recent beach erosion along the Walmer and Deal frontages. Necessary beach 
recycling works 
[...]
. When you send us an FCERM4, 
you should also send an updated claim profile with it. 
 
From time to time we could ask for information on the position on the progress of the work, 
such as estimated dates the work will be completed and estimates of grant claims, dates and 
values, to help our financial and other planning. 
 
Please note that to draw down approved grant you should send FCERM 3 interim grant claim 
form(s) to the Grant Administration Team laidbfinance@environment-agency.gov.uk. Once 
the project is completed please send an FCERM 8 – project closure report. You must also fill 
in an FCERM 5 -final statement of account within 2 years of the end of the project.  
 
Yours Sincerely;  

 
 
Mark Douch 
Area Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Manager, KSLES. 
Environment Agency 
 

55

mailto:laidbfinance@environment-agency.gov.uk


Dover District Council 

Subject: RENOVATION OF FORMER HAIR SALON TO PROVIDE 
EXTENDED FACILITIES FOR CROSSLINKS YOUTH & 
COMMUNITY HUB AT 9 SHERIDAN ROAD, DOVER 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 8 April 2024 

Report of: David Parish, Head of Property Assets 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Charlotte Zosseder, Portfolio Holder for Community 
and Corporate Property 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: 
 

To update Cabinet on progress with the project to undertake works to 
the shops at Nos 9 and 13 Sheridan Road, Dover to support the work 
of the Crosslinks Community Hub and seek approval for the proposed 
concessionary rent arrangements. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

(a) To note that tenders have been sought for the works involved 
and that the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) will 
shortly be awarding the contract for the refurbishment work to 
the premises following review of the tenders. 
 

(b) To approve a Grant of Concessionary Rental to Crosslinks 
Community Hub in the sum of £4,650 per annum in respect of 
the rent for 13 Sheridan Road. 
 

(c) To approve an increase in the Grant to Crosslinks Youth & 
Community Hub in respect of the rent for 9 Sheridan Road 
from £3,250 to £4,350 per annum. 

 

  
1. Summary 

1.1.  This report updates Cabinet on the current situation regarding units 9 and 13 Sheridan 
Road, with authorisation shortly being granted by the Strategic Director (Place and 
Environment) to award the main works contract, approve a grant increase to number 
9 and a new grant to number 13 as detailed. These works will provide a larger facility 
for Crosslinks Youth & Community Hub who already occupy 9 Sheridan Road. The 
works will benefit the wider community by increasing activities and training available, 
create a more attractive shopfront, improve visual amenity, help reduce vandalism and 
stop the building falling into further disrepair. 

  

56

Agenda Item No 6



2.  Introduction and Background 
 

2.1 At Cabinet on 6 November 2023 (CAB 44) it was agreed:  
 

(a) That the use of £80,000 from the Special Reserve Fund for Corporate Assets 
Repairs and Maintenance for works at 9 and 13 Sheridan Road be approved. 
  

(b) That the transfer of two disused housing stores adjoining 13 Sheridan Road for use 
by the Crosslinks Youth & Community Hub be approved.  
 

(c) That the grant of a lease for 13 Sheridan Road to Crosslinks Youth & Community 
Hub for a 5-year term, and the early renewal of the lease for 9 Sheridan Road to 
Crosslinks Community Hub, to align with the above term, be approved.  

 
(d) That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) be authorised to agree the  

terms of the leases. 
 
2.2  The recent rent review of 9 has concluded that the current rent is lower than market 

value and therefore will need to be increased to £4,350 (an additional annual sum of 
£1,100) on renewal of the lease. Approval was given by Cabinet at the meeting on 4 
March 24 (CAB 84) to award Cross Links a Grant of Concessionary Rental for the sum 
of £3,250 for 9 Sheridan Road but we are seeking approval for the increas
[...]
e for money (AC) 

7.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make. 

7.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: This report seeking approval to award the 
Sheridan Road shop refurbishment contract, approve a grant increase to number 9 
and a new grant to number 13, does not specifically highlight any equality implications. 
In discharging their duties members are required to comply with the public sector 
equality duty as set out in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149    

7.4 Other Officers (as appropriate):  
8. Appendices 
            None.  

58

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.legislation.gov.uk%2Fukpga%2F2010%2F15%2Fsection%2F149&data=05%7C02%7CToni.Johnson%40DOVER.GOV.UK%7C3e4c6cb0d99f4183790108dc4297eda0%7C97d0cb53199d4c70a001375e8c953735%7C0%7C0%7C638458467495845049%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=eI32oRwjgsZj8YOtGlijbKPYlcy5h0fhTNSLumR6T6g%3D&reserved=0


 
           Background Papers 

Relevant papers on Property Services file – Sheridan Road Shops, Crosslinks 

 
Contact Officer:   Kieron Burrett – 01304 872442  kieron.burrett@dover.gov.uk 

Keith Read – 01304 872086  Keith.read@dover.gov.uk  

 

59

mailto:kieron.burrett@dover.gov.uk
mailto:Keith.read@dover.gov.uk


 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 NON-KEY DECISION EXECUTIVE 
 
 CABINET – 8 APRIL 2024 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A of

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: katebatty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: KBS/CABRCD 
Your ref:  
Date: 10 April 2024 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CABINET: RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Please find attached the Record of Decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on Monday, 8 
April 2024.  Unless otherwise indicated within the schedule, these decisions may be called in 
for scrutiny, provided notice is given to me in writing by 10.00am on Tuesday, 16 April. 
 
The call-in procedures are set out at paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules.  Call-in may be activated by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Controlling Group Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any three 
non-executive Members.  The reasons for calling in an item must be given. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Kate Batty-Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

 



[This page intentionally left blank] 
 

 



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 8 April 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor K Mills 

 
Councillors:  
 

J L Pout 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
P M Brivio 
C D Zosseder 
 

Also Present:  Councillor T J Bartlett 
Councillor M Bates 
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor N S Kenton 
Councillor M J Nee 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
Councillor C A Vinson 
Councillor H M Williams 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Corporate Services and Democracy 
Head of Housing 
Head of Place and Growth 
Head of Property Assets 
Strategic Place, Tourism and Town Centre Manager 
Strategic Project Manager 
Project Manager 
Senior Housing Policy Officer 
PR and Marketing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 94  
8.4.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.  
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 95  
8.4.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
declarations of 
interest. 
 
 

 
 



 

 

16 April 2024 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 96  
8.4.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 4 March 2024, as 
detailed in decision numbers CAB 80 to CAB 93, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

None.  Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 4 March 
2024. 
 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 97  
8.4.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

VULNERABLE TENANT POLICY 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the proposed Vulnerable Tenant Policy be approved and 
adopted. 

  
(b)  That the Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) be authorised, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education, to make minor amendments to the Policy as required. 

 
 

None.  As a responsible 
social landlord, the 
Council is 
committed to 
ensuring that 
housing services 
are easily 
accessible to all 
residents, including 
those with 
vulnerabilities.  In 
this regard, it is 

 
 



 

 

16 April 2024 
 

 proposed to adopt 
a Vulnerable 
Tenant Policy 
which will ensure 
that there is a 
consistent 
approach from 
housing staff when 
supporting 
vulnerable tenants. 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 98  
8.4.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

DEAL BEACH MANAGEMENT PLAN 2023/24-2025/26 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the acceptance of a Flood and Coastal Risk Management 
Capital Grant from the Environment Agency, and management of 
the coastline in accordance with the Isle of Grain to South 
Foreland Shoreline Management Plan, be approved. 

  
(b)  That the procurement of the coastal protection works under the 

select tender framework of the East Kent Engineering Partnership 
be approved. 

 
 
 

None.  At its meeting held 
on 6 November 
2023, Cabinet 
approved a study 
and business case 
in respect of the 
coastal frontage 
from Oldstairs Bay 
to Sandown Castle 
(CAB 45).  
Following the 
survey, an 
application was 
made to the 
Environment 
Agency for funding 
to address beach 
erosion along the 
frontage as part of 
a two-year 

 
 



 

 

management plan.   
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 99  
8.4.24 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

RENOVATION OF FORMER HAIR SALON AT 9 SHERIDAN ROAD, 
DOVER TO PROVIDE EXTENDED FACILITIES FOR CROSSLINKS 
YOUTH AND COMMUNITY HUB 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That it be noted that tenders have been sought for the works 
involved and that the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
would shortly be awarding the contract for the refurbishment work 
to the premises following review of the tenders.  

  
(b)  That a Grant of Concessionary Rental to Crosslinks Community 

Hub, in the sum of £4,650 per annum in respect of the rent for 13 
Sheridan Road, be approved.  
  

(c)   That an increase in the Grant to Crosslinks Youth and Community 
Hub in respect of the rent for 9 Sheridan Road, from £3,250 to 
£4,350 per annum, be approved.  

 
 
 

None.  At its meeting held 
on 6 November 
2023, Cabinet 
agreed that works 
should be carried 
out to 9 and 13 
Sheridan Road and 
approved other 
matters relating to 
the leases for the 
buildings (CAB 44), 
the renovation of 
which will provide a 
larger facility for the 
Crosslinks Youth 
and Community 
Hub.   
 
This report updates 
Cabinet on project 
progress.  
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 100  
8.4.24 
Open 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 

None.   
 

 
 



 

 

 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
Immediate 

(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 101  
8.4.24 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

EXTERNAL PRINT PROCUREMENT FOR ELECTIONS AND 
ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 
 
It was agreed that the award of the contract to Civica Election Services 
Ltd for external printing services over the next five years, for the sum set 
out in the report, be approved.  
  
 
 
 

None.  Following a 
competitive 
tendering exercise, 
only one bid was 
received for the 
provision of printing 
services for 
elections and 
electoral 
registration under a  
five-year contract. 
 
Printing for 
elections and 
electoral services is 
a specialised area.  
The Council has 
used Civica 
Election Services 
Ltd (CES) many 
times in the past.  

 
 



 

 

As the only bidder, 
it is recommended 
that the contract 
should be awarded 
to CES.  
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 102  
8.4.24 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

DOVER DISTRICT CREMATORIUM PROJECT 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the project investigation undertaken to date be noted. 
  

(b)  That the budget of up to £40,000 to undertake an assessment of 
need with simultaneous district-wide site analysis to find a 
suitable location, and to appoint any necessary professional 
advisers, be approved. 
  

(c)  That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) be 
authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to enter 
into informal land negotiations, appointing any necessary 
professional advisers, within the approved budget.  

 
 
 

None.  The Council has 
been working on 
proposals to 
provide additional 
cemetery space 
and a district 
crematorium since 
2018.  
Unfortunately, 
efforts to acquire 
land for this 
purpose have 
proved 
unsuccessful due 
to topography, land 
ownership and 
environmental 
issues.   
 
Cabinet is now 
requested to 
approve 
expenditure on a 
fresh project which 
will assess the 

 
 



 

 

need for the facility 
and attempt to 
identify a suitable 
site.    
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 103  
8.4.24 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - REGIONAL CAPACITY 
BUILDING GRANT FOR DOVER'S WESTERN HEIGHTS 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a) That the acceptance of the grant from the Historic England 
Regional Capacity Building Programme, and the provision of 
match funding for the activity programme, be approved. 

  
(b)  That the Head of Place and Growth be authorised, in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Community and Corporate Property, to take all necessary 
decisions and actions required to complete related project works 
and activity within the agreed budget.  

 
 
 

None.  The Western 
Heights is an area 
above the town 
with important 
assets including a 
scheduled 
monument, listed 
buildings and 
notable landscape 
and ecology.  It is 
the subject of a 
Masterplan 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 
and recognised as 
having the potential 
to make a 
significant 
contribution to the 
regeneration, 
economic 
development and 
growth of Dover. 
 
Following a 
successful 

 
 



 

 

application to 
Historic England, it 
is proposed to 
recruit a Project 
Officer to lead a 
three-year project 
to raise awareness 
of and promote the 
site, develop 
conservation/re-
generation 
activities and 
identify sources of 
funding, amongst 
other things.   
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 104  
8.4 24 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - ROMAN PAINTED 
HOUSE AND ROMAN LAWN, DOVER 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a) That the proposal that the Roman Painted House should be 
reopened to the public in summer 2024, and that plans should be 
developed to transform the Roman Painted House, Roman Bath 
House and Roman Lawn into a leading heritage-based visitor 
attraction, be noted and approved.  

  
(b) That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) be 

authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property, to take all 
necessary decisions and actions to: 

 The Roman 
Painted House and 
Roman Lawn are 
owned by the 
Council.  Since its 
excavation in the 
1970s, the Painted 
House has been 
leased to and 
managed by the 
Roman Painted 
House Trust.   
 
In October 2023 
the Trust returned 

 
 



 

 

  
        Enable the Roman Painted House to be re-opened to the  

public in summer 2024. 
        Procure an experienced economic development and 

regeneration consultancy to support the preparation of a 
business plan for the Roman Painted House and to assist 
in preparing for external grant funding. 
  

(c)  That the allocation of the following Special Revenue Project 
budgets to support the proposals be approved: 

  
         £70,000 – Corporate Assets Repairs & Maintenance 
         £15,000 – Roman Painted House – Dover Collections Re-

boxing 
         £150,000 – Roman Painted House - Works 

 

the property, 
monument and 
grounds to the 
Council, and it is 
now the Council’s 
priority to re-open 
the monument to 
the public once 
essential works 
have been 
completed to the 
building.  
 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 105  
8.4 24 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
16 April 2024 

YOUR LEISURE ADDITIONAL FUNDING 
 
It was agreed that the proposed allocation of up to £150,000 additional 
funding for Tides Leisure Centre in 2024/25 be approved.   
 
 
 

None.  Tides Leisure and 
Indoor Tennis 
Centre is managed 
by Your Leisure 
(YL) under a lease 
agreement with the 
Council which is 
due to expire in 
March 2025.   
 
YL receives an 
annual grant from 
the Council, but 
Cabinet approval is 

 
 



 

 

sought to provide 
additional funding 
for 2024/25 in 
recognition of the 
increased 
operational running 
costs of a building 
that is reaching the 
end of its life.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.47 pm 


